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The movement in the present value of the obligation are presented below: 

2022 2021 

Balance at beginning of year p 140,672,384 p 167,385,812 
Current service cost 7,620,983 9,604,146 
Interest cost 7,033,619 6,193,275 
Acturial loss ( 20,377,437) ( 19,221,248) 
Benefits paid by the plan ( 15,093,332) ( 23,289,601) 

Balance at end of year p 119,856,217 p 140,672,384 

The movement in the fair value of plan assets are presented below: 

2022 2021 

Balance at beginning of year p 152,946,769 p 149,738,690 
Contribution paid into the plan 15,093,332 18,944,743 
Benefit paid by the plan ( 15,093,332) ( 23,289,601) 
Interest income 7,647,338 5,540,332 
Remeasurement gain (losses) ( 12,581,780) 2,012,605 

p 148,012,327 p 152,946,769 

The movement in the prepaid benefit obligation recognized in the statements of financial 
position is as follows: 

2022 2021 

Balance at beginning of year p 12,274,385 (P 17,647,122) 
Total retirement expense ( 7,007,265) ( 10,257,089) 
Total actuarial gain recognized in 

OCI (see Note 27) 7,795,658 21,233,853 
Actual conh·ibutions 15,093,332 18,944,743 

p 28,156,110 p 12,271,385 
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The movement of accumulated acturial losses recognized in the statements of financial 
position is as follow: 

2022 2021 2020 

Accumulated actuarial 
losses - beginning (P 145,505,504) (P 150,668,834) (P 118,258,908) 

Remeasurement gain - plan assets ( 12,581,780) 2,012,605 ( 24,729,800) 
Acturial gain (loss) - obligation 20,377,438 19,221,248 ( 21,570,093) 
Effect of asset ceiling 
Acturail gain (losses) recognized 

during the year 7,795,658 21,233,853 46,299,893) 
Effect of change in tax rate 10,762,060) 

Income tax effect 1,948,914) 5,308,463) 13,889,967 

5,846,744 5,163,330 32,409,926) 

Accumulated other comprehensive 
loss - end (P 139.658.760) (P 145.505,504) (P 150.668,834) 

Retirement benefit expense are dish'ibuted as follows: 

2022 2021 2020 

Cost of sales (see Note 19) p 5,255,448 p 7,692,817 p 922,282 
Operating expenses (see Note 21) 1,751,816 2,564,272 7,462,102 

p 7,007,264 p 10,257,089 p 8.384.384 

Plan asset is composed of the following: 

2022 2021 

Retirement fund account p 141,012,327 p 143,791,055 
Advances to officers and employees 7,143,783 9,155,714 

r 148.156,11Q p 152,946,762 

Shown below is the maturity profile of the undiscounted benefit payments: 

Ex12ected Benefit Payments 
2022 2021 

1- 5 years p 74,736,994 p 76,702,596 
6-10 years 64,381,369 67,349,465 
11- 15 y ears 76,768,803 75,197,702 
16 years and up 145,938,622 149,681,683 

p 361,825,788 p 368,931.446 
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The assumptions used to determine retirement benefits of the Company are as follows: 

Discount rate 
Salary increase 

2022 

7.10% 
3.00% 

2021 

5.00% 
3.00% 

Sensitivity analysis on net retirement liability as at December 31, 2022 are as follows: 

Discount rate 

Salary rate 

Increase 
(decrease) 

Impact on defined 
benefit obligation 

Increase 
(decrease) 

+0.50% (P 
-0.50% ( 
+0.50% ( 
-0.50% ( 

3,441,152) 
3,652,714) 
1,928,572) 
1,847,112) 

Sensitivity analysis on net retirement liability as at December 31, 2021 are as follows: 

Discount rate 

Salary rate 

24. COMMITMENTS 

Company as lessee 

Increase 
(decrease) 

Impact on defined 
benefit obligation 

Increase 
(decrease) 

+0.50% (P 
-0.50% ( 
+0.50% ( 
-0.50% ( 

23,623,240) 
11,291,921) 
11,678,542) 
23,312,528) 

The Company leases its warehouse and a number of offices under operating leases. The leases 
typically run for a period of 1-3 years. Some leases provide an option to renew the lease term 
at the end of the lease-term and are being subjected to reviews to reflect current market rentals. 

In 2020, the Company1s lease payments for office space were discounted or forgiven. The 
Company accounted for the reduction in lease payments by derecognizing lease liability 
amounting to P17,002 which has been forgiven and adjusting the ROU asset with the same 
amount. Depreciation of the revised ROU asset continues over the remaining lease term. 
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Movements in ROU asset as at December 31, 2022 and 2021 are presented below: 

Balance at January 1 
Additions 
Derecognition 

Accumulated depreciation: 
Balance at January 1 
Amortization to ROU asset (see Note 21) 

p 

p 

2022 

1,057,660 p 

( 
1,057,660 

793,245 
264,415 

1,057,660 

p 

2021 

1,266,251 

208,591) 
1,057,660 

527,605 
265,640 
793,245 

264,415 

Movements in lease liability as at December 31, 2022 and 2021 are presented below: 

2022 2021 

Balance at January 1 p 296,965 p 874,673 
Accretions of interest 6,683 19,683 
Payments ( 303,648) ( 388,800) 
Derecognition ( ( 208,591) 

p I: 296,965 

Total cash outflows for the payment of lease liabilities amounted to P303,648 and P388,800 in 
2022 and 2021, respectively. 

Amounts recognized in the statements of comprehensive income are as follows: 

2022 2021 2020 

Rentals (see Notes 19 and 21) p 9,181,033 p 8,415,693 p 10,135,093 

Amortization expense of 
ROU asset (see Note 21) 264,415 265,640 420,667 

Interest expense on lease 
Liability 6 683 19,683 38,404 

p 2,452,131 p 8,701,016 ): 10,594.164 

Rentals in 2022, 2021 and 2020 pertains to payments classified as operating leases. During the 
year, rentals account pertains to payments classified as short-term leases and leases of low­
value assets. 
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Rental expenses are charged to the following: 

Cost of sales and service (see Note 19) P 
Operating expenses (see ECL) 

p 

2022 

7,561,998 P 
1,619,035 

9,181,033 P 

lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll 

2021 

7,561,998 P 
853,695 

2020 

9,094,565 
1,040,528 

8,415.693 .,.P==l=0=,1=35=·=09=3 

At year end, the Company has outstanding commitments under noncancellable operating 
leases that fall due as follows: 

2022 2021 

Within 1 year p p 296,965 
Later than 1 year but within 5 years 

p p 296,965 

Company as lessor 

The Company has entered into lease agreements covering buildings owned were branches are 
also located. The non-cancellable leases run from 1 to 5 years, with the option to renew the 
lease term at the end of the lease term. All leases include a clause to enable upward revision 
of the rental charge on an annual basis based on prevailing market conditions. 

Future minimum rental receivables under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows: 

2022 2021 

Within 1 year p 2,639,571 p 4,712,136 
Later than 1 year but within 5 years 2,794,572 9,424,272 

p 5,434,HJ f 14.136,408 

Rental income recognized in the statements of comprehensive income amounted to 
P3.3 million, P6.6 million and P4.7 million in 2022, 2021 and 2020 respectively, (see Note 20). 

Royalty income 

The Company has an existing Copyright Agreement with various social media platforms, 
allowing them to share the Company's web articles, releases and publications in order to 
provide information about the current status in the business section. Under the Agreement, 
those platforms pay royalty fees based on the number of views per article. Royalty earned in 
2022, 2021 and 2020 amounted to P8.4 million, P7.2 million, and P0.4 million, respectively 
(see Note 20). 
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25. INCOME TAXES 

On March 26, 2021, the President signed into law Republic Act No. 11534 otherwise known as 
the Corporate Recovery and Tax Incentives for Enterprises Act or CREATE Act with certain 
provisions vetoed. Except for the provisions with reh·oactive effect, CREATE Act takes effect 
fifteen (15) days after its publication in the Official Gazette or in newspaper of general 
circulation. 

The following are the key provisions of the CREATE Act that are relative to the Company: 

Corporate Income Tax (CIT) 

• Starting July 1, 2020, CIT rate for corporations is reduced as follows: 

a. Reduced CIT rate of 20% is applicable to domestic corporations with net taxable 
income not exceeding PS million and with total assets not exceeding PlOO million 
( excluding land on which the business entity's office, plant and equipment are 
situated). 

b. Reduced CIT rate of 25% is applicable to all other domestic and resident foreign 
corporations. 

• For the period beginning July 1, 2020 until June 30, 2023, MCIT rate is 1 %, instead of 2%. 

Deductions from Gross Income 

• Due to the reduction in CIT rate, interest arbih·age is reduced to 20% of interest income 
subjected to final tax, and will be further adjusted in case final tax on interest income will 
be adjusted in the future. 

As clarified by the Philippine Financial Reporting Standards Council in its Philippine 
Interpretations Committee Q&A No. 2020-07, the CREATE Act was not considered 
substantively enacted as of December 31, 2020 even though some of the provisions have 
ren·oactive effect to July 1, 2020. The passage of the CREATE Act into law on March 26, 2021 
is considered as a non-adjusting subsequent event. Accordingly, current and deferred taxes as 
of and for the year ended December 31, 2020 continued to be computed and measured using 
the applicable income tax rates as of December 31, 2020 (i.e., 30% RCIT / 2% MCIT) for 
financial reporting. 

Applying the provisions of the CREATE Act, the Company would have been subjected to 
lower regular CIT rate of 25% and MCIT rate of 1 % effective July 1, 2020. 
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• Based on the provisions of Revenue Regulations (RR) No. 5-2021 dated April 8, 2021 
issued by the BIR, the prorated CIT and MCIT rate of the Company for CY2020 is 27.5% 
and 1.5%, respectively. This will result in lower provision for current income tax for the 
year ended December 31, 2020, a reduction of Pl,503,123. The reduced amounts will be 
reflected in the Company's 2020 annual income tax re tum. However, for financial 
reporting purposes, the changes will only be recognized in the 2021 financial statements. 

• This will result in lower deferred tax assets as of December 31, 2020, provision for deferred 
tax (P /L) and provision for deferred tax (OCI) for the year then ended by P17,543,443, 
P6,781,384 and Pl0,762,059, respectively. These reductions will be recognized in the 2021 
financial statements. 

Income tax expense consists of: 

2022 2021 2020 

Current p 3,988,922 p 4,500,292 p 6,012,493 
Defened 9,880,057 7,202,818 ( 2,460,055) 

p lJ,868,972 p 11,703,llQ p 3,552,138 

The components of the Company's net deferred tax assets account consists of tax consequences 
on the following: 

Retirement liability - retirement benefit 

obligation on OCI 
Allowance for ECL 
Unamortized past service cost 
Net unrealized foreign exchange loss - net 

2022 2021 

p 46,552,920 P 48,501,834 
17,853,142 24,906,083 

1,751,816 2,536,361 

{ __ ----=2,=64V_( ___ -=2~,6=02) 

p 66,155,231 P 75,941,676 
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The following are the computation of RCIT: 

2022 2021 2020 

Income before income tax p 59,068,357 p 32,878,643 p 21,076,247 

Add ( deduct) permanent difference: 
Nondeductible interest expense 2,794 5,501 9,636 

Interest income subjected 
to final tax 13,970) 22,002) ( 23,127) 

Royalty income subjected 
to final tax 8,410,903) ( 7,162,745) ( 437,554) 

Gain on sale subjected to 
capital gains tax 8,783,741) 

Add (deduct) temporary differences: 
Provision for ECL 71,381,635 99,387,847 108,403,776 

Current year past service liability 6,499,822) ( 1,690,907) ( 1,690,907) 

Net unrealized foreign exchange 
loss (gain) for current year 10,588 10,409) ( 15,580) 

Net umealized foreign exchange 
gain (loss) from last year 

deemed realized this year 10,409 15,580 ( 2,693) 

Bad debts written-off 99,593,401) ( 99,387,847) ( 106,797,999) 

Taxable income p 15,955,687 p 24,013,661 p 11,738,058 

Tax due at 25% in 2022 and 2021 
and 30%in 2020 p 3,988,922 p 6,003.415 p 3,521,417 

The following are the computations of MCIT: 

2022 2021 2020 

Net sales p 748,361,352 p 736,549,473 p 864,508,153 

Cost of sales and services ( 559,541,132) ( 534,665,297) ( 609,604,772) 

Gross profit 188,820,220 201,884,176 254,903,381 

Other operating income 47,965,933 44,052,983 45,721,284 
Gain on sale on asset held for sale 58,183,877 21,862,392 
Foreign exchange gains 10,409 15,580 

Taxable income p 294,980.439 p 267,815,131 p 300,624,665 

Tax due at 1 % in 2022 and 2021 
and 2 % in 2020 p 2,949.804 p 2,678,151 p 6,012,493 

The current provision for income tax in 2022 and 2021 represents RCIT and the current 

provision for income tax in 2020 represents MCIT. 
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The reconciliation of the tax computed at statutory tax rate to provision for income tax follow: 

2022 2021 2020 

Tax at applicable stutory tax rate p 14,767,089 p 8,219,661 p 6,322,874 

Adjustments for: 
Nondeductible interest expense 699 1,375 2,890 

Movement in deferred tax 1,207,410 

Royalty income subjected 
to final tax ( 2,102,726) ( 1,790,686) ( 131,266) 

Interest income subjected 
to final tax 3,493) ( 5,501) ( 6,938) 

Effect of change in tax rate current ( 1,503,123) 

Effect of change in 
tax rate - deferred 6,781,384 

Gain on sale subjected to 
capital gains tax 2,635,122) 

p 13,868,979 p 11,703.110 p 3,552,438 

26. EARNINGS PER SHARE 

Basic/ diluted EPS based on net income are as follows: 

2022 2021 2020 

Net income p 45,199,378 p 21,175,533 p 17,523,809 

Divided by weighted average 
number of issued and outstanding 

common shares 3,475,463,722 3,475,463,722 3,475,463,722 

p 0.0130 p 0.0061 p 0 0050 

Basic/ diluted EPS based on comprehensive income are as follows: 

2022 2021 2020 

Total comprehensive income (loss) p 51,046,122 p 26,338,863 (P 14,886,117) 

Divided by weighted average 
number of issued and outstanding 

common shares 3,475,463,722 3,475,463,722 3,475,463,722 

p 0.0147 p 0.0076 (P 0.0043) 

Diluted EPS is equal to the basic EPS since the Company does not have potential dilutive 
shares. 
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27. OTHER COMPONENT OF EQUITY 

28. 

This account pertains to cumulative comprehensive income (loss) recognized in the statements 
of comprehensive income. Comprehensive income (loss) consists of net income or loss for the 
year, together with other gains and losses that are not recognized in profit or loss for the year 
as required or permitted by PFRS (collectively described as "Other comprehensive income 
(loss)". 

Details of other comprehensive income (loss) in the statements of comprehensive income are 
as follows: 

Actuarial gain (loss) (see Note 23) 
Tax effect 

p 

( 

p 

2022 2021 

7,795,658 P 21,233,853 (P 

1,948,914) <--~16,c,.,0=7=0,=52=3) 

2020 

46,299,893) 
13,889,967 

5.846.744 P 5 .163.330 (~P===!f3~2-~40~9!::c,92=6) 

CHANGES IN LIABILITIES ARISING FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

The following table summarizes the changes in liabilities arising from financing activities: 

December 31, December 31, 
2021 Cash flows Adjustments 2022 

Trust receipts payable p p p p 

Loans payable 1,437,900,000 2,100,000 1,440,000,000 
Lease liability 296,965 296,965) 

Pl,438.196,965 p 1,803,035 p 1.440.000.0_Q_Q 

December 31, December 31, 
2020 Cash flows Adjushnents 2021 

Trust receipts payable p 32,857,625 (P 32,857,625) p p 

Loans payable 1,530,062,021 ( 92,162,021) 1,437,900,000 
Lease liability 874,673 ( 369,117) ( 208,591) 296,965 

Pl .56a,Z24,312 (P 1w,asa,76~) (E 2Q8,521) £ 1,438,126.265 

29. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION REQUIRED UNDER REVENUE REGULATION 
NO.15-2010 AND 19-2011 

Revenue Regulation No.15-2010 

On November 25, 2010, the Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR) issued Revenue Regulation No. 
15-2010, which requires certain information on taxes, duties and license fees paid or accrued 
during the taxable year to be disclosed as part of the notes to financial statements. This 
supplemental information, which is an addition to the disclosures required under full PFRS, 
is presented as follows: 
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VAT Output Tax 

Output VAT declared in the Company's VAT returns are as follows: 

2022 2021 
Gross Sales/ Gross Sales/ 

Receipts Output VAT Receipts Output VAT 

Taxable Sales: 
Sale of goods p 352,193,132 p 42,263,176 p 174,229,160 p 20,907,499 
Exempt sales 456,768,788 6,676,918 
Zero-rated sales 9,864,186 467,677,675 

p lU8182611(!6 r 42,26~,12.Q E 248,583,253 E 2Q,2QZ,422 

Zero-rated sales of goods consist of sales to Philippine Economic Zone Authority (PEZA) 
registered companies and embassies. 

VAT Input Tax 

The amount of VAT input claimed in follows: 

Balance at January 1 
Current yeal'' s purchases of: 

Importation 
Domestic purchases of goods 
Domestic purchases of services 

Total available input tax 
Creditable VAT withheld 
Total allowable input tax 
Deduction against output tax 

Taxes on Importation 

Details of importation in are as follows: 

Landed cost 

Customs duties and taxes accrued or paid 

2022 2021 

p p 

8,657,625 11,000,854 
3l311l514 

11,969,139 11,000,854 
2,047)01 

11,969,139 13,047,955 
lll969J39) 13,047,955) 

p p 

2022 2021 

p p 

p p 
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Excise tax 

The Company does not show excise tax in 2022 and 2021 since it does not have any transactions 
which are subject to excise tax. 

Documentary Stamp Tax 

Documentary stamp tax paid arising from applications for certain interest-bearing loans and 
borrowings in 2022 and 2021 amounted to P11.94 million and Pl0.52 million, respectively. 

Taxes and Licenses 

The details of taxes and licenses charged to cost of sales and services and operating expenses 
are as follows: 

2022 2021 

Real property tax p 9,985,228 p 11,242,451 
Business permits and licenses 2,556,897 3,486,793 
Others 1,066,391 565,947 

p 13,608.516 p 15,295,191 

Withholding Taxes 

The following are the amount of withholding taxes: 

2022 2021 

Withholding taxes on compensation p 12,256,923 p 10,295,607 
Creditable - at source 5,578,337 5,318,441 

p 17,835,260 p 15,614,048 

Deficiency Tax Assessment 

The Company does not have any deficiency tax assessments with BIR or tax cases outstanding 
or pending in courts or bodies outside of the BIR as of December 31, 2022 and 2021. 

Revenue Regulation No. 19-2011 

Revenue Regulation No.19-2011 was issued to prescribe the new BIR forms that will be used 
for Income Tax filing covering and starting with December 31, 2011, and to modify Revenue 
Memorandum Circular No. 57-2011 dated November 25, 2011. 
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The following are the schedules prescribed under existing revenue issuances applicable to the 
Company as of December 31, 2022: 

Revenue 

Sales 
Less sales returns and discount 

Cost of Sales 

Exempt 

p 

p 

RCIT 

P 797,505,685 
49,144,333 

P 748.361.352 

The breakdown of the Company1s cost of sales for income tax purposes is as follows: 

Exempt RCIT 

Newsprint, ink and press supplies p p 208,912,024 
Salaries and employee benefits 122,319,590 
Communication, light and water 49,456,740 
Depreciation expense 33,719,583 
Features purchased and news services 22,720,230 
Security and janitorial 22,361,386 
Transportation and h·avel 19,648,249 
Taxes and licenses 14,819,403 
Repairs and maintenance 12,634,962 
Rentals 7,561,998 
Professional fees 7,330,807 
Gas and oil 6,869,765 
SSS and Pag-ibig premiums 5,621,850 
Stationery and office supplies 5,419,096 
Freight and handling charges 4,235,945 
Advertising and promotions 3,524,663 
Insurance 3,392,920 
Entertainment and representation 55,971 
Membership dues and subscriptions 54,905 
Others 8,881,045 

p p 279.014,343 
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Non-operting and Taxable Other Income 

Gain on sale on asset held for sale 
Other operating income 

Itemized Deductions 

p 

p 

lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll 

Exempt RCIT 

P 58,183,877 
47,965,933 

P 106,149.810 

Details of the Company's itemized deductions for the year are as follows: 

Exempt RCIT 

Bad debts written off p p 99,593,401 
Interest expense 66,956,089 
Salaries and employee benefits 40,773,197 
Depreciation 14,451,250 
Retirement benefits paid 13,507,086 
Stationery and office supplies 6,370,023 
Taxes and licenses 5,715,577 
Professional fees 5,631,764 
Documentary stamps 5,015,715 
Communication, light and water 4,535,465 
Commission 4,254,687 
SSS and Pag-ibig premiums 2,296,248 
Rentals 1,619,035 
Insurance 1,454,109 
Gas and oil 1,308,527 
Charitable conh·ibutions 1,213,623 
Security and janitorial 1,176,915 
Membership dues and subscriptions 860,174 
Freight and handling charges 747,520 
Advertising and promotions 526,674 
Entertainment and representation 5031739 
Amortization of ROU Asset 2641415 
Miscellaneous 239,110 

p p 279,014.343 
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Taxes and Licenses 

The details of taxes and licenses charged to cost of sales and services and operating expenses 
are as follows: 

Real property tax 
Business permits and licenses 
Others 

p 

p 

Exempt RCIT 

P 9,985,228 
2,556,897 
1,066,391 

P 13,608.516 
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Certified .Public Accormta11ts 

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS ON SUPPLEMENT ARY SCHEDULES 

The Sh"'eholdcrs and Board of Directors 
Manila Bulletin Publishing Corporation 
Manila Bu lletin Build ing 
Muralla com er Recoletos Streets 
lntramuros, Manila 

We have a udited in accordance with Philippine Stamia'rds on Auditing, the financial 
s tatements of Manila Bulletin Publishing Corporation (U,e 'Company') as at and for the 
yeru· ended December 31, 2022, included in this Form 17-A a.nd have issued our report 
thereon dated April 12, 2023. Our a udit was made for the purpose of forming an o pinion on 
Uw basic fmancial statements taken as a whole. The schedules listed in the index to U1e 
Financial Statements a nd Supplementary Schedules a re the respo nsibility o f the Company's 
Managc,;nent. 17,ese schedules are presented for purposes of complying with Uie Securities 
Regulation Code (SRC) 68, as amended, and are not p art of the financial statements. These 
schedules have been subjected to the a uditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic 
fina ncial statements and in o ur opinion, fairly states, in aU material respects, the 
information required to be set forUt therein in relation to the basic financial s tatements taken 
as a whole. 

FIRM ACCREDrrATION 

AM C & ASSOCIATES 

By: 3 £0?.; Qtr 
Partner 
CPA Certification No. 89570 
TIN 169-688-077-000 
PTR No. 9566560, Jan. 3, 202.'\, Makati Gty 
BTR Accreditation No. 08-003584-1-2021 

(valid until Dec. 19, 2024) 
SEC Accreditation No. 89570 (Group A) 

(valid until Dec. 31, 2025) 
IC Accred itation No. 89570-IC (Group A) 

(valid until Dec. 31, 2024) 
BSP Accreditation No. 89570-BSP (Group 8) 

(valid until Dec. 31, 2025) 

Aquino, Mat., Calk• & Assocl.ltes April 12, 2023 
90A Al'CttdiUition No. 4.275 • v.1Ud un1i'.I June- 2& 2023 
8lR Ac,.Ttdltatton No. OS002582.001,2020, vlllid u-ntD O:eobrr 7, '202l 
SOC ,\c:,:redlt111tloo No-. .ur>&:e (Cro1,1p A)• valid until 2022 oudil 
IC Attft'diu.tloci No. 4275--fC {Croup A) • valid until Ottembt'r 31, 2024 
llSP AccffiUtatlon No. 4Z1>f~ P (Croup B) - wt.lid until Dffl!mba 31, 202.5 
CDAQ;A No 07S:AE • Juorz :ml toluot I W;f 

Suitt. 1801 - 1807 City/and Comlomiuium 10 Tower 2, H. V. Dtla Costa St., MaJ.:nti City, Phflippi11rs 
Te/. No.: (02) 8841.0ffl • Fax No.: (02) 8893.0287 
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MANILA BULLETIN PUBLISHING CORPORATION 
INDEX TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULES 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Statements of Management's Responsibility for Financial Statements 

Report of Independent Auditol's 

Statements of Financial Position as at December 31, 2022 and 2021 

Statements of Comprehensive Income for the Years Ended December 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020 

Statements of Changes in Equity for the Years Ended December 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020 

Statements of Cash Flows for the Years Ended December 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020 

SUPPLEMENT ARY SCHEDULES 

Report of Independent Auditors on Supplementary Schedules 

I. Supplementary schedules required by Am1ex 68-J 

A. Financial Assets 

B. Amounts Receivable from Directors, Officers, Employees, Related Parties and 
Principal Stockholders (Other than Related Parties) 

C. Amounts Receivable/Payable From/To Related Parties which are Eliminated 
during the Consolidation of Financial Statements 

D. Long-term Debt 

E. Indebtedness to Related Parties (Long-term Loans From Related Companies) 

F. Guarantees of Securities and Other Issues 

G. Capital Stock 

IL Reconciliation of Retained Earnings Available for Dividend Declaration 

III. Map of the Relationships Between and Among the Company and its Major Shareholders 

IV. Schedule of Financial Soundness Indicators 
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MANILA BULLETIN PUBLISHING CORPORATION 
SCHEDULE A. FINANCIAL ASSETS 

DECEMBER 31, 2022 

Number of Shares 
of Principal Amount Shown In 

Amount of Bonds Statement of 
Name of Issuing Entity and Association of Each Issue and Notes Financlal Position 

Cash and cash equivalents p p 16,448,743 

Trade and other receivables 
Trade 1,789,656,677 
Others 151,708,352 

1,941,365,029 

Other noncurrent assets 
Recoverable deposits 6,039,408 
Investment in club shares 

Quezon City Sports Club, Inc. 1 210,000 
Montemar Beach Club 1 40,000 
Metropolitan Equestrian and Country Club Inc, 1 35,000 
Philippine Columbian Association 1 30,000 

1 6,354,408 

p 1,964,168,180 

I lllllll llllllllllllll lllll lllll lllll llll 111111 lllll lllll llllllll 

Value based on 
Market Quotations Income 

at End of Received and 
Reporting Period Accrued 

p 16,448,743 p 13,970 

p 1,789,656,677 
151,708,352 

1,941,365,029 

6,039,408 

210,000 
40,000 
35,000 
30,000 

6,354,408 

p 1,964,168,180 p 13,970 
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MANILA BULLETIN PUBLISHING CORPORATION 
SCHEDULE B. AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE FROM DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, 

RELATED PARTIES AND PRINCIPAL STOCKHOLDERS (OTHER THAN RELATED PARTIES) 
DECEMBER 31, 2022 

Name and Designation of Debtor 

Balance at 
Beginning of 

Period Additions 
Amount 
Collected 

Amounts 
Written off Current 

Balance at End 
Not Current of Period 

Adv«nces to Officers/Empl011ees: 
Retirement P 7,143,783 _P ___ _ p p P 7,143,783 _P ___ _ P 7,143,783 

= 
-
== === 
== = 
= -= -
= = 
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MANILA BULLETIN PUBLISHING CORPORATION 
SOIEDULE C. AMOUNTS RECEIVABLE FROM RELATED PARTIES WHICH ARE ELIMINATED DURING THE 

CONSOLIDATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENfS 

Name and Designation of Debtor 

Balance at 
Beginning of 

Period Additions 

DECEMBER 31, 2022 

Amounts 
Collected 

Not Applicable 

Amounts 
Written off Current Not Current 

Balance at End 
of Period 

-

-
== = = -
= = = = = == -= = 
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MANILA BULLETIN PUBLISHING CORPORATION 
SCHEDULED. LONG TERM DEBT 

DECEMBER 31, 2022 

Amount Shown under 
caption "Current Portion 

of Long-term Debt" 
Amount Authorized in related Statement of 

Name of Issuing Entity and Association of Each Issue by Indenture Financial Position 

Promissory note 
Term loan 

p 

p 

440,000,000 
1,000,000,000 

1,440,000,000 

p 440,000,000 

p 440,000,000 

Amount shown under 
Caption "Long-term Debt" 

in Statement of 
Financial Position 

p 
1,000,000,000 

p 1,000,000,000 
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MANILA BULLETIN PUBLISHING CORPORATION 

SCHEDULE E. INDEBTEDNESS TO RELATED PARTIES 

(LONG-TERM LOANS FROM RELATED COMPANIES) 

DECEMBER 31, 2022 

Name of related party 

Philippine Trust Bank 

Balance at Beginning 
of Period 

p 1,000,000,000 P 

Balance at End 
of Period 

1,000,000,000 
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Name of Issuing Entity of Securities 
Guaranteed by the Company for which 

this Statement if Filed 

MANILA BULLETIN PUBLISHING CORPORATION 
SCHEDULE F. INDEBTEDNESS TO RELATED PARTIES 
(LONG-TERM LOANS FROM RELATED COMPANIES) 

DECEMBER 31, 2022 

Title of Issue of each Class Total amount Guaranteed Amount Owned by Person 
of Secured Guaranteed and Outstanding_ for which Statement is Filed 

Not applicable 

Balance at End 
Nature of Guarantee 

-

= 
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Title of Issue 

Common share 

MANILA BULLETIN PUBUSHING CORPORATION 
SCHEDULE G. CAPITAL STOCK 

DECEMBER 31, 2022 

Number of Shares Number of Shares 
Issued and Outstanding Reserved by 

Number of as shown under related Options, Warrants 
Shares Statement of Financial Connversion, and 

Authorized Position Other Rights 

6,000,000,000 3,466,139,072 -

Number of Shares 
Held by Directors, 

Directors 
Related Officers and 
Parties Employees 

2,694,964,036 14,642,289 

Others 

756,532,747 

= -
= == == 
-= -
== 
--
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MANILA BULLETIN PUBLISHING CORPORATION 

SUPPLEMENT ARY SCHEDULE OF RECONCILIATION OF 

RETAINED EARNINGS AVAILABLE FOR DIVIDEND DECLARATION 

DECEMBER 31, 2022 

Unappropriated retained earnings at beginning of year p 

Add deferred tax assets 

Unappropriated Parent Company retained earnings, as 

adjusted to available distribution at beginning of year 

Add: Net income based on the face of audited 

financial statements 45,199,378 

Add: Movement of deferred tax assets ( 16,220,453 ) 

Unrealized foreign exchange gain 10,588 

Unappropriated retained earnings available for 

dividend declaration at end of year 

Declaration of cash dividends 

UNAPPROPRIATED PARENT COMPANY RETAINED 

EARNINGS AVAILABLE FOR DIVIDEND 

DECLARATION AT END OF YEAR p 

See accompanying Notes to Parent Company Financial Statements, 

273,051,106 
66,155,231 

339,206,337 

28,989,513 

368,195,850 

368,195,850 
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l 
PHILIPPINE TRUST 

COMPANY 

MANILA BULLETIN PUBLISlilNG CORPORATION 
MAP OF TIIE RELATIONSHIPS BEIWEEN AND AMONG TIIE COMPANIES IN 

TIIE GROUP, ITS ULTIMATE PARENT COMP ANY AND CO-SUBSIDIARIES 
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021 

U.S. AUTOMOTIVE, INC. 
USAUTOCO, INC. (Ultimate Parent) 

' 

54.20% t 23.34% 
,, 

' ,, 
EURO-MED 

r 

MENZI TRUST FUNC, INC. 

' 

8.42% 

' 

LABORATORIES MANILA BULLETIN PUBLISHING 

PHIL, INC. CORPORATION 

' ' ~ 

J 

= 
== -= == = = = -== = == 

== = = 
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AMC 
& AS SOCIA TES Certified P11b/ic Acco1111ta11ts 

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS ON COMPONENTS OF FINANCIAL 
SOUNDNESS INDICATORS 

The Shareholders and Board of Directors 
Manila Bulletin Publishing Corporation 
Manila Bu lletin Building 
Muralla comer Recoletos Streets 
lntramuros, Manila 

We have audited in accordance with Philippine Standards on Auditing, the financial 
statements of Manila Bulletin Publishing Corporation (the 'Company') as al 
December 31, 2022 and for the year then ended, and have issued our report thereon dated 
April 12, 2023. Our audit was made for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic 
financial statements taken as a whole. The Supplementary Schedule on Financia l Soundness 
Ind icators, including their definitions, formulas, calculation, and their appropriateness or 
usefulness to the intended users, are the responsibility of the Company's management 
These financial soundness indicators are not measures of operating performance defined by 
Philippine Financia l Reporling Standards (PFRS) and may not be comparable to s imilarly 
tiUed measures presented by other companies. Th is schedule is presented for the p,u·pose of 
complying with the Revised Securilies Regulation Code Rule 68 (2019) issued by the 
Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC), and is not a required part of the basic financial 
statements prepared in accordance with PPRS. The components of these financial soundness 
indicators have been traced to the Company's financial statements as at December 31, 2022 
and for the year then ended and no material exceptions was noted. 

FIRM ACCR6Drr ATION 
Aquino, Mata, Qlica & AMod.ates 
90A A«ttdiU:Uot\ No. ,&:Zi'S • v,did unlil Jufk't 28, 2023 
BIR Accrt>ditatlon No. $002582-0:)J.202(> .. v•Ud un1il <ktoot'!t 7, a12J 
Sf.C Accft"dltAtlon No. ,&27>,S£C (Croup A)· v.aUd until 202:2 .1udJt 
IC Acffltditadoo No. "275-JC (CfOUp A) .. valid until D.wmber 31. 2024 
BSP AcettdJtati,c,n No. "7T>lt$P (Croc.i p 8)- v,lid ww1 Deao:rnbu 31, 2025 
CDACEA No.Q75:AE • lum· 2.20'21 1siluorl,W 

AMC & ASSOCIATES 

By: 

r.) ...J)'"1>. 
Aricl'o. Gonza les 
Partner 
CPA Certification No. 89570 
TIN l 69-688-077-000 
PTR No. 9566560, Jan. 3, 2023, Makali City 
BIR Accreditation No. 08-003584-1-20n 

(valid ,mtil Dec. 19, 2024) 
SEC Accreditation No. 89570 (Group A) 

(valid until Dec. 31, 2025) 
IC Accred itation No. 89570-IC (Group A) 

(valid until Dec. 31, 2024) 
BSP Accred italion No. 89570-BSP (Group fl) 

(valid until Dec. 31, 2025) 

April 12, 2023 

Suite 1801 - 1807 Cityl,rnd Coudomittium 10 Tower 2., H. V, Dela Costa St., Mnka'li City, Pl1iUppi11es 
Tel. No.: 102) 8841.0462 • Fax No.: (02) 8893.0287 
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MANILA BULLETIN PUBLISHING CORPORATION 
SCHEDULE OF SOUNDNESS RATIO INDICATORS 

DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021 

Ratio Formula 2022 

2.95:1 
Current ratio Current assets p 2,771,161,343 

Current liabilities 940,312,627 

Current assets - inventory - 1.95:1 
Acid test ratio :ere:eayments 

Current liabilities p 1,829,846,902 
940,312,627 

Net income before 0.11:1 

Solvency ratio 
deprecition and 

amortization p 107,503,606 

Current liabilities 940,312,627 

0.53:1 

Debt to equity ratio Total assets p 1,940,312,627 

Total equity 3,637,707,469 

1.53:1 
Asset to equity ration Total assets p 5,578,020,096 

Total equity 3,637,707,469 

2.61:1 

Interest rate coverage ratio Oeerating EBITDA p 174,462,490 

Net Interest 66,944,913 

1.25% 
Return on equity Net income p 45,199,378 

Average total equity 3,612,184,408 

0.80% 
Return on assets Net income p 45,199,378 

Average total assets 5,647,262,998 

6.04% 

Net profit margin Net income p 45,199,378 

Total revenue 748,361,352 

2021 

2.80:1 
p 3,159,700,167 

1,129,844,553 

1.80:1 

p 2,036,626,641 

1,129,844,553 

0.08:1 

p 88,460,765 

1,129,844,553 

0.59:1 
p 2,129,844,553 

3,586,661,347 

1.59:1 
p 5,716,505,900 

3,586,661,347 

2.57:1 
p 144,676,464 

56,193,697 

0.59% 
p 21,175,533 

3,573,491,915 

0.36% 
p 21,175,533 

5,940,082,076 

2.87% 
p 21,175,533 

736,549,473 



Main Office

MANILA BULLETIN BUILDING
Muralla corner Recoletos Streets 

Intramuros, Manila
Tel. (632) 8527-8121

Fax 8527-7510

Metro Manila Branches

MAKATI BRANCH
Ground Floor, Atrium of Makati

Makati Avenue, Makati City
Tel. 8811-4214; 8813-4453

ORTIGAS BRANCH
Ground Floor, East of Galleria Building
Topaz Road, Ortigas Center, Pasig City

Tel. 8631-0346; 8631-0208 

WEST AVENUE BRANCH
No. 23 West Avenue, Quezon City
Tel. 8373-3912;
8373-3910

Provincial Branches

CEBU BRANCH
Manila Bulletin Building

D. Jakosalem cor. Zamora Sts, Pari-an, Cebu City
Telefax (032) 256-0125;

256-0128

DAVAO BRANCH
Manila Bulletin Building
C. Bangoy corner J. P. Rizal Streets, Davao City
Tel. (082) 225-0661
Telefax (082) 225-0662

ILOILO BRANCH
2nd Floor, Unit 6, Plazuela Dos,

Benigno Aquino Ave., Mandurriao, Iloilo City 
Tel. (033) 336-9658
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